

11-5227-CV

United States Court of Appeals
For the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES LAW SCHOLARS
FOR AFFIRMANCE IN SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER AND
AGAINST APPELLANT AND APPELLEE**

BARBARA BLACK
Charles Hartsock Professor of Law &
Director, Corporate Law Center
University of Cincinnati College of Law
P.O. Box 210040
Clifton Avenue at Calhoun Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 54221-0040
(513) 556-0113

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT THAT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF A PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT INCLUDES CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST.4

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO APPROVE THE PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE PARTIES DID NOT PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR THE COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS FAIR, REASONABLE, ADEQUATE, AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.6

III. THE SEC’S PRACTICE OF SETTLING ALLEGATIONS OF SERIOUS SECURITIES FRAUD WITHOUT ANY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FACTS IN EXCHANGE FOR MODEST SANCTIONS DOES NOT SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.9

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO APPROVE THE PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT WILL NOT FORCE THE SEC TO TRY MORE CASES.17

CONCLUSION23

APPENDIX25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	5
<i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp.2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>subsequent opinion</i> , 2010 WL 624581 (Feb. 22, 2010).....	14, 19
<i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV-6829 (JSR), 2009 WL 2842940, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009).....	5
<i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 09-CV-6829 (JSR), 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....	20
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)....	passim
<i>SEC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> (Civ. Action No. 10 Civ. 3229 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 16, 2010).....	20
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 76 F.3d 458, (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082, (2d Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>SEC v. Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d 1225 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp.2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)...	16, 18
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Local 1804-1, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO</i> , 44 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1995)	5

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e)	22

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g).....22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(a)22

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)7

Materials from the Record

Brief of Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant Citigroup Global Markets .. 5, 14, 17
